## In the Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

υ.

AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and JONATHAN M. MARKS, in his official capacity as Deputy Secretary for Elections and Commissions,

Respondents,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

# BRIEF OF HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Jason Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Andrew Wilson
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK
PLLC
2300 N Street NW, Ste. 643
Washington, DC 20037
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

Mark I. Pinkert Elizabeth Price Foley HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC 119 S. Monroe St., Ste. 500 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Andrew W. Gould HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC 2555 E. Camelback Rd. Ste. 700 Phoenix, AZ 85016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
BACKGROUND4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION9
I. The Decision Below Misunderstands Informational Injuries and Distorts Article III Standing Law9
A. The Court has squarely held that the denial of access to public records creates Article III standing9
B. The court below misunderstood and misapplied <i>TransUnion</i> , which does not deal with access to public records10
C. The Third Circuit's subjective and unworkable standard for informational injury has no grounding in Article III14
II. The Third Circuit's Ruling Undermines the NVRA and Other Statutes Designed for Government Transparency
CONCLUSION21

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Am. C.R. Union v. Martinez-Rivera, 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	8
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 1046 (2000)	18
Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott, 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	6, 7, 18
Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	18
DOI v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'r 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	•
Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory on Election Integrity, 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	
Fec v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)2, 3, 10,	14, 15, 19
Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	13
Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst., 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	6

Judicial Watch v. Adams, 485 F. Supp. 3d 831 (E.D. Ky. 2020)8
Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone, 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019)7
Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, L.L.C., 60 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023)11, 13
Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, 435 U.S. 589 (1978)2
NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)19
Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp, 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)8
Project Vote / Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long, 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)7
Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 491 U.S. 440 (1989)
Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson,         136 F.4th 613 (6th Cir. 2025)
Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Sec'y of Pa., 136 F.4th 456 (3d Cir. 2025)2, 10, 14, 16, 17
Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Dahlstrom, 673 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (D. Alaska 2023)7
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)18
Robins v. Spokeo, Inc., 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 583 U.S. 1102 (2018)
TransUnion L.L.C. v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)
Voter Integrity Project NC, Inc. v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D.N.C. 2017)7
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)
Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 2
15 U.S.C. § 330b19
15 U.S.C. § 773
15 U.S.C. § 1681
20 U.S.C. § 8
20 U.S.C. § 109219
31 U.S.C. § 208
31 U.S.C. § 610119
33 U.S.C. § 151319
42 U.S.C. § 5916
44 U.S.C. § 3501

44 U.S.C. § 350619
52 U.S.C. § 2
52 U.S.C. § 45
52 U.S.C. § 8
52 U.S.C. § 208
52 U.S.C. § 20501
52 U.S.C. § 205075
52 U.S.C. § 205105
Other Authorities
About the Nat'l Voter Registration Act, Provisions of the NVRA, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., CIV. RTS. DIV
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993)5, 18
Michael Morse, Democracy's Bureaucracy: The Complicated Case of Voter Registration Lists, 103 B.U. L. REV. 2123 (2023)
Reported Voting and Registration, by Sex and Single Years of Age, United States Census Bureau6
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)
SARAH J. ECKMAN, CONG. RSCH. SERV., VOTER REGISTRATION RECORDS AND LIST MAINTENANCE FOR FED. ELECTIONS (CRS Report No. R46943) (2025)
Seo-young Silvia Kim et al., The State of Voter Registration Research, J. ELECTION ADMIN. RSCH. & PRAC. SPECIAL ISSUE (2025)
